
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

FINCHLEY & GOLDERS GREEN AREA COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 22ND OCTOBER, 2014 
 

AT 7.00 PM, 
OR AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN RESIDENTS’ 

FORUM BY 8.30PM , WHICHEVER IS EARLIER 
 

VENUE 
 

AVENUE HOUSE, EAST END ROAD, FINCHLEY, LONDON N3 3QE 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF FINCHLEY & GOLDERS GREEN AREA COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Graham Old 
Vice Chairman: Peter Zinkin 
 

Councillors 
 

Reuben Thompstone 
Geof Cooke 
 

Kath McGuirk 
Alon Or-Bach 
 

Daniel Seal 
 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Daniel Thomas 
Shimon Ryde 

 

John Marshall 
Dean Cohen 

 

Jim Tierney 
Anne Hutton 
  Arjun Mittra 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Service contact: Kirstin Lambert 020 8359 2177 Email:  

kirstin.lambert @barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of last meeting  
 

1 - 2 

2.  Absence of Members (If any)  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any)  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any)  
 

 

5.   Public Comments and Questions (If any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items (If any)  
 

 

a)   Members' Item - Issues relating to the parking  situation around 
Summerside School, Crossway N12  
 

 

3 - 6 

b)   Members' Item - Issues relating to Beaufort Park NW11  
 

 

7 - 10 

c)   Members' Item - Traffic and safety issues near Crescent Road N3  
 

 

11 - 14 

7.   Town Centres in Finchley and Golders Green  
 

15 - 24 

8.   Matters referred from the Finchley and Golders Green Area 
Residents Forum (If any)  
 

 

9.   Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Kirstin Lambert 
020 8359 2177 Email: kirstin.lambert@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who 
have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our 
Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 



 
 
 

 

    

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Finchley & Golders Green Area Sub-Committee 

 
18 June 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Graham Old (Chairman) 

Councillor Peter Zinkin (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor 
Reuben Thompstone 
Councillor Kath McGuirk 
 

Councillor Geof Cooke 
Councillor Alon Or-Bach 
 

 
Also in attendance 

  
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Daniel Seal 
 

  
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 26 March 
2014 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Daniel Seal. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

4. PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  

(a)   MEMBERS' ITEM - REQUEST THAT VEHICLE ACTIVATED SPEED 
SIGNS ARE CONSIDERED ON WOODHOUSE ROAD, LONDON N12 

 The Sub-Committee heard Councillor Cooke’s representation on the 
danger of speeding vehicles on either side of Woodhouse Road, London 
N12, and a request for vehicle activated speed signs to be considered. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Strategic Director for Growth and Environment instruct officers 

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 

2 

to undertake a feasibility study looking at potential options to improve 
road safety in the area, and report back to a future meeting of the Sub-
Committee. It was noted that this study will include consultation with 
local schools. 

(b)   MEMBERS' ITEM - REQUEST FOR OFFICERS TO REVIEW THE 
LONDON CYCLING CAMPAIGN PROPOSED ROAD SCHEMES FOR 
FINCHLEY & GOLDERS GREEN 

 The Sub-Committee heard Councillor Kath McGuirk’s representation 
requesting officers review the London Cycling Campaign proposed road 
schemes for Finchley and Golders Green, and bring forward proposals to 
consult local residents on each. 
 
Officers provided the Sub-Committee with an informative on individual 
sites in the Finchley and Golders Green area.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Strategic Director for Growth and Environment instruct officers 
to undertake an initial feasibility study to include engaging with the LCC, 
including cost, looking at their proposals in Finchley and Golders Green. 
It was noted that a report would be brought back to the Area Sub-
Committee for the Committee to determine which schemes should be 
progressed to public consultation.   
 

6. MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN AREA 
RESIDENTS FORUM (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

7. ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
The Chairman invited the Committee to express initial views on the proposals on Area 
Sub-Committee budgets as presented to the Residents Forum, to be considered by the 
Community Leadership committee on 25 June.  
 
Members noted that they would welcome more clarity around the remit of the proposed 
Steering Groups, and how engagement will work in practice. The Strategic Director for 
Communities noted that work is currently under way to consider the detail of how the 
Steering Groups will work, including timescales and selection process. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.35 pm 
 
 

2



 

 

Summary 
The report informs the Committee of a Member’s Item and requests instructions from the 
Committee. 
 

 

Recommendations  

That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee’s instructions are requested. 

 
  

 

Finchley and Golders Green Area 
Committee 

 
22 October 2014  

Title  

 
Members’ Item – Issues relating to the 
parking  situation around Summerside 
School, Crossway N12  

 

Report of Head of Governance 

Wards Woodhouse  

Status Public 

Enclosures                         None 

Officer Contact Details  
Kirstin Lambert, Governance Service 
Kirstin.Lambert@Barnet.gov.uk 
 Tel: 020 8359 2177. 

AGENDA ITEM 6a

3



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 Councillor Geof Cooke has requested that a Members’ Item be considered on 

the following matter:  
 
“To consider the parking situation around Summerside School, Crossway N12 
and in particular whether there should be a plastic mesh parking area on the 
green on the west side of Crescent Way near the school as there is on the 
east side.” 
 

1.2 The Strategic Director for Growth and Environment will arrange for officer 
comment to be given on the item at the meeting. 
 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 No recommendations have been made; the Committee’s instructions are 
requested. 
 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

3.1 Not applicable.  
 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 

4.1 Post decision implementation will depend on the decision taken by the Sub-
Committee. 
 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  
 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 
 

5.1.1 As and when issues raised through a Members’ Item are progressed, they will 
need to be evaluated against the Corporate Plan and other relevant policies. 
 

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procu
[...]
 Members’ Items allow Members of the Committee to bring a wide range of 

issues to the attention of the Committee in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution.  All of these issues must be considered for their equalities and 
diversity implications.  
 

5.6 Consultation and Engagement 
 

5.6.1 None in the context of this report. 
 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
6.1 Email from Councillor Marshall dated 11 September 2014. 

9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 
The report informs the Committee of a Member’s Item and requests instructions from the 
Committee. 
 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee’s instructions are 

requested. 
 

  

 

Finchley and Golders Green Area 
Committee 

 
22 October 2014  

Title  

 
Members’ Item –Traffic and safety issues 
near Crescent Road N3 

 

Report of Head of Governance 

Wards 
Finchley Church End  
West Finchley 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         None 

Officer Contact Details  
Kirstin Lambert, Governance Service – Email:  
Kirstin.Lambert@Barnet.gov.uk Tel: 020 8359 2177. 

AGENDA ITEM 6c

11



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

1.1 Councillor Graham Old has requested that a Members’ Item be considered 
on the following matter:  
 
“Traffic speeding especially where the road narrows under the bridge 
possible actions: 

a) replace bollard near lamppost on Dollis park side of the bridge 
b) two-way traffic sign on Dollis park side of bridge as many drivers 

not expecting oncoming traffic 
c) some 20 mph signs  

 
Illegal left and right hand turns into Crescent Road from Dollis Road 
possible actions:  

a) put a bell-shaped bollard on exposed corner of crossing island to 
deter the turns 

b) move no-entry sign (currently obliterated by trees and bushes)so 
that it can be seen by traffic travelling up Dollis Road  

 
Safety of pedestrians (particularly children going to and from St Mary's 
School) possible action:   

a) replace existing 
[...]
es to the attention of the Committee in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution.  All of these issues must be considered for their equalities and 
diversity implications.  
 

5.6 Consultation and Engagement 
 

5.6.1 None in the context of this report. 
 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
6.1 Email from Councillor Old dated 2 September 2014. 
 

13



14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

On 8 September 2014 Assets, Regeneration and Growth (ARG) Committee agreed that 
consultation should begin on an approach to tailoring the support the Council gives to 
different types of town centre to reflect their differing roles, scales, and needs. In particular, 
the proposals set out in appendix B include an evidence-based approach to supporting the 
area’s existing town centres to thrive and grow, and introduces a new category of “main” 
town centre, to sit alongside the existing “district”, “local” and “neighbourhood” centres that 
are identified by the GLA and Barnet’s Local Plan.  
 

The Area Committee is asked to recommend to Assets, Regeneration and Growth 
Committee which town centres in the Finchley and Golders Green constituency area it 
considers should be identified as “main”, “District”, “Local” and “Neighbourhood” so that the 
Council can in the future target its resources as effectively as possible, whilst also meeting 
local need and enabling all own centres to build on their strengths and thrive in the future.  

Feedback from this Committee will feed into the wider public consultation on the 
Entrepreneurial Barnet proposals that aim to make Barnet the “best place in London to be a 
Small Business”. Final proposals that will be considered by Assets Regeneration and 
Growth Committee on 15 December 2014, and will incorporate the view of this Committee. 

 

Finchley and Golders Green Area 
Committee 

 

22 October 2014 
  

Title  
Town Centres in the Finchley and Golders 
Green Constituency  

Report of Lead Commissioner Regeneration and 
[...]
eople to 
work, enjoy leisure time, and invest in across the borough, London, and even 
the wider UK. The Council wants to support and build on these natural 
strengths, whilst preserving the character and quality of the important local 
offer for residents in others, and meeting the needs of local people and 
businesses. 
 

1.5 Investment in town centres to date has historically been allocated on an ad 
hoc basis based on recommendations from officers. Through the Area 
Committees and public consultation we want a higher level of local knowledge 

Recommendations  
 

1. That the Committee note the specific proposals relating to town centres set 
out in Appendix B, which are currently the subject of public consultation.  
 

2. That the Committee provides a recommendation to the Assets, Regeneration 
and Growth Committee about which town centres in the Finchley and Golders 
Green constituency area, as set out in paragraph 1.6, it considers should be 
identified as “Main”, “District”, “Local” and “Neighbourhood”.  

 

16



and expertise used to inform in the way resources are allocated to supporting 
town centres in the future. A clear and evidence-based framework will help 
ensure that need and opportunities are met, and that the economic benefits of 
growth for all residents and businesses can be maximised. 
 

1.6 Looking at town centres elsewhere in London and the wider country it looks 
like each constituency area should have one (or possibly a maximum of 
two) main town centres, up to three district, and the remainder as local / 
neighbourhood centres. 
 

1.7 The intention is that more locally-focused centres will receive information and 
advice via the Council to continue providing high quality services to local 
residents, particularly where local traders are keen to deliver improvements.  
More active support is proposed for main town centres, and for district centres 
where there is local need or an active group of residents and traders, as set 
out in
[...]
wn centre if a specific need is 

identified. 

Where there is identified local need and funding is 

available. 
No. 

Town centre 

accessibility 
Actively supported 

Supported where there is local demand or identified 

need. 
Where there is local demand or identified need 

Parking 
There should always be available spaces, even during 

peak usage  

There should always be available spaces, even 

during peak usage 
85% capacity at peak periods targeted. 

 

22



 

APPENDIX C: Entrepreneurial Barnet proposals 
 
The proposals are divided into five broad “theme” areas, reflecting the ways in which 
the Council and the wider public sector impact on the business community.  We 
recognise that if we get these right we can give a real boost to local businesses’ 
chance of success; if we do not, we could seriously hinder prospects for growth. 
They are: 
 

THEME A: Getting the basics right 

1. Streamlined regulation and planning 

2. Improved customer access 

 

THEME B: A Great Place to live, work and invest 

3. Thriving town centres that people want to live, work and spend 
 time in 

4. Excellence in Regeneration and Growth 

5. Fit for purpose infrastructure and transport networks 

 

THEME C: Skilled Employees and Successful Entrepreneurs 

6.  Working with employers to develop a skilled workforce 

7.  Supporting residents to develop the skills they need to succeed 

8.  Encouraging a culture of entrepreneurship 

9.  Healthier Workplaces 

 

THEME D: Access to Markets – building local supply chains 

10. Local and small businesses accessing contracts 

 

THEME E: Facilitating Business Growth 

11. Businesses enabled to grow and thrive 

 

 

23



24

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	6a Members' Item - Issues relating to the parking  situation around Summerside School, Crossway N12
	6b Members' Item - Issues relating to Beaufort Park NW11
	6c Members' Item - Traffic and safety issues near Crescent Road N3
	7 Town Centres in Finchley and Golders Green



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee 

 
22 October 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Graham Old (Chairman) 

Councillor Peter Zinkin (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Geof Cooke 
Councillor Kath McGuirk 
Councillor Alon Or-Bach 
 

Councillor Daniel Seal 
Councillor Reuben Thompstone 
 

 
Also in attendance 

  
Kate Kennally – Strategic Director for Communities 

Kirstin Lambert – Governance Service 
Edward Gilbert – Governance Service 
Neil Richardson – Highways Manager 

 
 
 

1. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area Committee held on 18 June 
2014 be agreed as a correct record.  
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
Members declared the following interests: 
 

Councillor Agenda Item Interest 

Geof Cooke  Members’ Item – 
Issues relating to 
parking situation 
around 
Summerside 
School, 
Crossway N12 

Non-pecuniary, as Councillor Cooke is a 
Governor of the school.  

 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
There was none.  
 

5. PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 



 

2 

There were none. 
 
THE CHAIRMAN ANNOUNCED THAT ITEM 7 OF THE AGENDA (TOWN CENTRES 

IN FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN) BE BROUGHT AHEAD OF ITEM 6 
(MEMBERS' ITEMS) IN THE MEETING ORDER. 

 
6. TOWN CENTRES IN FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN  

 
The Lead Commissioner for Regeneration and Growth introduced the report.  
 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the Committee note the specific proposals relating to town centres set out in 
Appendix B, which are currently the subject of public consultation. 
 

2. That the Committee provides a recommendation to the Assets, Regeneration and 
Growth Committee that Finchley Church End, North Finchley and Golders Green 
be identified as Main hubs, and that East Finchley potentially also be identified as 
a fourth main hub, but that this development support should not be at the expense 
of Cricklewood.  

 
7. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  

(a)   MEMBERS' ITEM - ISSUES RELATING TO THE PARKING  
SITUATION AROUND SUMMERSIDE SCHOOL, CROSSWAY N12 

 The Committee heard Councillor Cooke’s representation on the parking 
situation around Summerside School, Crossway N12, and a request for 
a plastic mesh parking area on the green on the west side of Crescent 
Way near the school to be considered.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1. That the Strategic Director for Growth and Environment instruct 

Greenspaces officers to consider the parking situation around 
Summerside School, Crossway N12 with a view to resolving current 
issues, and that green spaces officers be requested to engage with 
Highways officers and work closely with Summerside school in the 
development of any plan   

 
2. That the Chairman be advised if Greenspaces is unable to take this 

action. 
 

3. That Re highways officers request that the Parking Client Service in 
Streetscene advise on the  frequency of visits to deter against and 
enforce existing parking rules. 

 
(b)   MEMBERS' ITEM - ISSUES RELATING TO BEAUFORT PARK NW11 

 The Committee heard Councillor Marshall’s representation on issues 
regarding Beaufort Park, NW11, including: 
 

- Commercial vehicles are constantly occupying parking spaces 
around Beaufort Park. 



 

3 

 
- There are concrete roads as opposed to tarmac roads around 

Beaufort Park. This is one of the only areas in the borough still to 
have concrete roads, and it creates a potential safety issue as 
roads crack and cars may be more likely to skid.  
 

- Various road signs and lines need to be maintained or replaced 
due to their wear. 
 

- Possibility of planting trees and bushes to reduce air pollution and 
act as a sound barrier between residential properties and main 
roads needs to be examined. 

 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That Re highways investigate the Council’s policy position on 
commercial vehicles being left in parking spaces for the purpose 
of advertising. 
 

2. That Re highways liaise with TfL to seek mitigation of noise and 
pollution issues. 

 
(c)   MEMBERS' ITEM - TRAFFIC AND SAFETY ISSUES NEAR 

CRESCENT ROAD N3 
 The Committee heard Councillor Old’s representation on issues 

regarding traffic and safety issues near Crescent Road, including: 
 

1. Speeding especially where the road narrows under the bridge. 
 

2. Illegal left and right hand turns being constantly undertaken into 
Crescent Road from Dollis Road. 
 

3. Safety of pedestrians, particularly children going to and from St. 
Mary’s School. 
 

 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That Highways officers undertake those matters that can be 
addressed as ‘business as usual’  to address the issues including 
matters such as signage and protective bollards and enforcement 
of the 20mph limit already in place. 
 

2. That the Strategic Director for Growth and Environment instruct 
officers to undertake an initial feasibility study looking at potential 
options to improve road safety in the area, including possible 
installation of a pedestrian crossing. 

  
8. MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN AREA 

RESIDENTS FORUM (IF ANY)  
 
There were none.  
 



 

4 

9. ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.35 pm 
 
 


